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Summary

Level of confidence: 95%

Variance p=9=50%

Sample size: 2,000 individuals

Sampling error: +2.69%

Scope: Catalonia

Univers: Spanish citizens of 18 years of age and more who live in Catalonia

Method of data collection:

Computer Assisted Personal Interview (CAPI)

Sampling procedure:

Stratification by province and town size, with selection of last sample units (individuals) using sex and age crossed
quotas.

Town size is divided into 6 categories:
* less or equal to 2,000 inhabitants

« from 2,001 and 10,000 inhabitants

 from 10,001 and 50,000 inhabitants

« from 50,001 and 150,000 inhabitants

« from 150,001 and 1,000,000 inhabitants

* more than 1 million inhabitants

To calculate the quotas we use the official statistics from the Padré continu de poblacioé from the year 2012. The age

guotas correspond to the following intervals:
» 18 to 24 years of age

» 25 to 34 years of age

» 35 to 49 years of age

* 50 to 64 years of age

» 65 and more years of age
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Sample size:

Allocation:

2,000 interviews with the following territorial distribution:

» Barcelona 800
» Girona 400
 Lleida 400
» Tarragona 400

Not proportional. To obtain representative figures for the whole Catalan population, the results have been weighted by
the following territorial weights:

» Barcelona 1.864609957
« Girona 0.465810004
* Lleida 0.286327498
« Tarragona 0.518642584

Sampling error:

Fieldwork:

The overall margin of error of the survey is + 2.69%, for a confidence level of 95% (1.96 sigma) and under the assumption
of maximum indetermination (p=g=50%). In each province the margins of error are:

» Barcelona + 3.46%
» Girona + 4.90%
 Lleida + 4.90%
» Tarragona + 4.90%

The fieldwork has been performed by Opinometre, from the 24" of March to the 15™ of April 2014.
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Next, I will read a number of institutions. Please rate the degree of
- confidence you have in each one of these institutions in a scale from 0 to 10,
Question 21 where 0 means no confidence at all and 10 means a lot of confidence.

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

Mass media 5.00

4.80
4.78
4.17
4.15
4.07
4.05
3.87
3.31
3.24
2.98
2.87
2.59
2.53

City council

Mossos d'esquadra (Catalan police)

Parliament of Catalonia

UN

Spanish National Police and Guardia Civil
Government of the Generalitat (Catalan Government)
EU

Army

Courts of justice

Trade unions

Catholic Church

Political parties

Congreso de los Diputados (Spanish Parliament)
Spanish monarchy 2.18

Central government (Spain)

Banks
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Relations between Catalonia and Spain

80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

Question 29

2.3

N —

Do you think that Catalonia has achieved...

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

24.2

Too much autonomy

66.6

A suficient level of
autonomy

An insufficient level of
autonomy

6.0
] 0.9
T T 1
Do not know Do not answer
100
80 71,6 71,2 72,5 70,4 666
% He— —H— —— .
B
60
40
24,2
18,6 19,2 19,1 20,6
20
3,9 38 4,6 3,9 -
0 —
Oct. 12 Feb.13 June 13 Nov. 13 March 14
—+—Too much autonomy  ==>= Sufficient =¥ Insufficient
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Do you believe that Catalonia should be...

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

50 1 45.2

40 -

30 -

23.3
20.0
20 -
10 - 6.9
2.6 2.0
0 = T T 1
Aregion of Spain  An autonomous A state in a federal An independent Do not know Do not answer
community of Spain Spain state
46.4 47.0 48.5
50 4 44.3 . A 45.2
h A Ty ’_‘\
40 -
30 A 23,3
20 X e /<
4 S \/
10.1 207 22.8
18.6
10 1 4.6 5.4
40 4.4
\ 2.6
0 T T T T
Oct. 12 Feb.13 June 13 Nov. 13 March 14

=t Region === AC Federal state =2 Independent state
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P3la. The next 9t of November a majority of the Parliament wants to make a consultation to decide

the future of Catalonia, in which the first question is: “Do you want Catalonia to become a State?”
What would you do in this consultation?

P31b. People who had answer ‘yes’ could respond this second question: “Do you want this State to be

independent?”

(direct vote intention combining the two questions; %)

First question Second question
(n) % (n) %
Vote YES 943 47.1
Vote No 171 8.6
Null 0 0.0
Blank 1 0.1
Vote YES 1153 57.6 |Abstain 9 0.4
Cannot vote 0 0.0
Do not know 27 1.4
Do not answer 1 0.0
Subtotal 1153 57.6
Vote NO 386 19.3 19.3
Null 2 0.1 0.1
Blank 13 0.7 0.7
Abstain 218 10.9 10.9
Cannot vote 4 0.2 0.2
Do not know 189 94 9.4
Do not asnwer 36 1.8 1.8
Total 2000 100.0 |Total 2000 100.0
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Question 31la + 31b

P3la. The next 9t of November a majority of the Parliament wants to make a consultation to decide
the future of Catalonia, in which the first question is: “Do you want Catalonia to become a State?”

What would you do in this consultation?

P31b. People who had answer ‘yes’ could respond this second question: “Do you want this State to be
independent?”

(direct vote intention combining the two questions; %)

Referendum vote by vote intention in the Catalan Parliament

C“‘!E esqiittia PSC ‘_"I‘”c'! ACiutadans 2P
YES + YES 47.1 0,0 O 12.7 (36.2) 0,0 (86.0)
YES + NO 8.6 0.9 4.8 2.3 21.5 17.3 7.6 6.6
YES + Blank 0.1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0
YES + Abstain 04 0,0 0.7 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 1.8
YES + Abstain 1.4 ‘9;0‘ 2.9 1.5 0.4 3.4 ‘9_,‘9 0.6
NO 19.3 (5.8 4.6 0.7 (388 19.1 (76.9) 1.9
Null + Blank 0.8 0.0 0.2 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0
Abstain 11.1 17.4 4.4 1.7 15.6 8,0 12.7 1.5
Dk/Na 11.2 5.9 8.3 2.1 10.9 15.9 3.3 15
Real base 2000 35 321 402 115 85 61 126
Weighted base 2000 32 291 400 122 100 80 7
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Question 45 Do you consider yourself an independentist?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

DK+NA; 4.4%

Yes, | have always been [an
independentist]; 22.5%

No, | don't consider myself an
independentist; 48.4%

Yes, | have become
[independentist] during these
last years; 24.6%
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If Catalonia was an independent state, how would the living standards of the

Question 32 Catalan people be, according to you?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

80 -
70 -
60 -
50 ~ 45.1
40 -

23.1

20 - 16.7 14.4

10 -
0.7

Better than now The same as now Worse than now Do not know Do not answer
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If Catalonia was an independent state, how would the coexistence [social

harmony] among the Catalan people be, according to you?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

70
50 - 46.0

30 -

22.0 20.4

10.9

10 ~
0.8

Better than now The same as now Worse than now Do not know Do not answer
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If Catalonia was an independent state, how likely would it be that it would

Question 34 stay automatically out of the European Union, according to you?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

80 -

70 A

50 -

30 24.6 23.8
20.3

20 1 13.8 16.9

0.6

Very likely Rather likely Not very likely Not at all likely Do not know Do not answer
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To what extent do you think it is likely that the Spanish government will

Question 35 finally offer an agreement that would be acceptable for a majority of the
Catalan Parliament?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

80 -

60 -

50 -

315 33.2
30 -

17.8

11.0

10 - 5.9
0.6

Very likely Rather likely Not very likely Not at all likely Do not know Do not answer
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Elections to the Catalan Parliament: vote intention

If elections to the Catalan Parliament were to be held tomorrow, what party or coalition would

Question 37 you vote for?

(N=2,000; simple response; %:;)

ciu”
s
e agiari e 20.0
PSC
Ewicv
[ACiutadans
Previous Barometer
Zcup 6.4
Others 1.2 PPC
| ciu
Blank vote 5.0 ERC 211
| PSC
Null vote | 1.3 ICV-EUIA
] C's
, cupP
Will not vote _ | 14.8 others
Undecided | 16.9 Blank vote
| Null vote l .
Willnotvote 1 10.8
Donotanswer | | 3.2 Undecided —————1 163
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 Donotanswer [ 4.6 : : : .

0 10 20 30 40 50
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Elections to the Catalan Parliament: vote recall

As we said earlier, voting is a right that we all have (like the right of assembly and
demonstration) and no one is obliged to vote if s/he can’t or don’t want to do it. In

particular, which one of the following sentences best describes your situation in the past

elections to the Parliament of Catalonia held on November 20127

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

| didn’t vote because | couldn’t (age, iliness....) 3.8
| didn’t vote 17.2
| thought of voting but finally didn’tdo it | 0.7
| usually vote, but not this time 1.3
lam sure I voted | 756
Does not know :| 12

Does not answer || 0.3

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

100 - 86.6 84.4
80.7 83.0 755
80 - —_ —
0]  —-----""TTTTTTTTTTTTTEmTTTTTETETT
40 -
20 -
0 r r r r
Oct. 12 Feb.13 June 13 Nov. 13 March 14

Did not vote ¢ \/oted = = = = Participaci6 real
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Elections to the Catalan Parliament: vote recall

Question 38b

And could you tell me to what party or coalition did you vote for in the last elections to

the Parliament of Catalonia?

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

—~—

ciu~
o TR

=CcLy | 03
Others 3_.8_9_1:8 Previous Barometer
34
Blank vote 008 PPC
) ClU 27.2
, 0.6
Null vote Moot Ezg
. p
Did not vote fesssseseeeeoeaoooo oo } 230 - ICV-EUIA
B e C's
Does not know 1 5.3 CUP |
i Others |
Does not answer |——1 538 Bankvote
: ' ' ' ! Did notvote 1 1.
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 D(',dn';‘t’ k‘r']%; T— 54 16.4

Real vote 2012 (% over the electoral census)

Donotanswer 1 8.1

0 10 20 30 40 50
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote intention

—~——
FE
== Catala

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

ciu~
e
_an. 17.4
PSC
1cwv
3 Ciutadans
=
Others 1.3
g PPC
Blank vote 6.3 clu
4 ERC
Null vote 1.8 PSC
4 ICV-EUIA
Will not vote | 17.1 Cs
| cup
Undecided | 18.1 B|ar3<tcgtr:
7 Null vote
Does not answer 3.2 Will not vote
r T T T T T T T 1 Undecided
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 Do not answer

If elections to the Congreso de los Diputados were to be held tomorrow, what
party or coalition would you vote for?

Previous Barometer

16.6
17.6
710
| — T
| 1 17.7
—1 48

0 10 20 30 40

50
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote recall

Pregunta 40a In particular, which of the following sentences best describes your situation in
the past elections to the Congreso de los Diputados:

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

| didn’t vote because | couldn’t (age, illness....) 3.6
| didn’t vote 19.5
| thought of voting but finally didn'tdo it | 1.1
| usually vote, but not this time 1.9
Does not know :| 3.4

Does not answer ] 0.5

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

100 4
76.1 80.2 77.8 76.4
80 - S 70.1
e— —
60
40 -
20
0 r r r T )
Oct. 12 Feb.13 June 13 Nov. 13 March 14

Did not vote =~ === Voted = - = = Participacio real
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote recall

Pregunta 40b

(N=2,000; simple response; %)

cw

Blank vote |5, 3.7

Null vote [ 110153

Did not vote fe======emeeooeoooooo oo 1-26.1---,

Does not know —— 1 7.9

Does not answer —— 5.7

PPC

ciu

ERC

PSC
ICV-EUIA
C's

CuP
Altres ]
Blank vote ]
Null vote

Real vote 2011 (% over electoral census)

25

30

35

If elections to the Congreso de los Diputados were to be held tomorrow, what
party or coalition would you vote for?

Previous barometer

T oos
1 o4
1.4
3.0

0.6

Did not vote

] 214

40 45 50

Does not know

190

Does not..

175

0 10 20 30 40

50
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Ratings of political leaders

Question 41a

How do you rate the political performance of these leaders? Please rate them in a scale from 0

to 10, where O is very poor and 10 is excellent.
(Base: know the leader; simple response; average)

Rating by vote intention to the Catalana Parliament
9'“2 esqiieta ;g! BCiutadans ZcuUp

David Fernandez 5.47 4.06 4.77 6.01 3.54 5.33 1.73 7.42
Oriol Junqueras 5.45 1.66 6.42 7.65 3.69 4.84 2.19 5.59
Josep Maria Terricabras 5.29 2.12 5.74 6.35 3.38 4.51 2.32 5.03
Joan Herrera 4.94 2.29 5.09 5.42 4.8 6.66 3.41 5.08
Artur Mas 4.75 2.65 7.25 6.24 3.51 4.09 1.85 4.26
Joan Coscubiela 4,72 1.68 4.82 5.26 4.71 6.13 3.07 4.37
Josep Antoni Duran i Lleida 4.25 3.53 5.69 3.95 4.49 4.36 4.69 2.66
Javi Lopez Fernandez 3.23 2.67 2.84 3.19 5.17 31 4.56 3.98
Pere Navarro 3.22 3.65 3.16 2.4 571 3.36 3.56 2.35
Albert Rivera 291 5.86 2.22 1.55 3.77 2.76 7.21 1.86
Jorge Fernandez Diaz 1.79 6.02 1.83 1.31 2.54 1.57 4.39 0.83
Alicia Sdnchez-Camacho 1.69 6.82 1.29 0.75 2.08 1.3 4.46 0.65
Real base 2000 35 321 402 15 85 61 126

Weighted base

2000

32

291

400

122

100

80

127
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Cross-tabulation of vote recall and vote intention to the elections of the Parliament of Catalonia.
Vote recall, Parliament of Catalonia 2012
DI iu’ N EElicv . No va
g‘j Sacuers ekl SO Cilutadans zeuyp Altres/Nul| En blanc NS/NC
—_— votar
Total
42.8 0.1 0,0 0,0 0,0 3.7 0,0 0,0 0,0 1.8 0.5 1.6
ciu® 1.1 54.5 2.7 3.2 55 0,0 0,0 3.9 5.5 5.4 4,0 14.5
p T
escillia 0,0 19,0 78.2 35 2.3 0,0 9.1 8.3 7.1 7.4 6.2 20,0
PSC 0,0 0.2 0,0 48,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 3.9 0.4 4.6 2.4 6.1
5 g,v 0,0 1.3 0.1 7.3 62.9 0,0 2.6 6,0 8.3 2.8 1.8 5,0
c
[¢] n
£ |E8Ciutadans 19.5 2.1 0,0 2.1 0,0 70.4 0,0 5,0 2.8 2.6 2.7 4,0
]
o
> zeup 0,0 3,0 6.7 0.5 8.5 0,0 74.7 7,0 2.8 1.8 2,0 6.4
Others/Null vote| 3.9 0.4 0.1 1.1 0,0 7.4 2.1 35.4 0,0 3.2 3,0 2.5
Blank vote|] 2.2 3.7 1,0 3.5 2.9 0,0 1.7 3.6 38.8 5.2 8,0 5,0
Will not vote 7.7 4.7 1.8 7.7 5.1 7.4 5.7 10.4 8.1 445 11,0 14.8
Dk/Da 22.7 11.1 9.4 23.1 12.8 11,0 4.2 16.5 26.3 20.6 58.4 20.1
Total 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
Real base 50 454 322 163 68 39 95 44 59 483 223 2000
Weighted base 47 426 35 192 83 50 90 48 68 459 222 2000
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Elections to the Parliament of Catalonia

Political Opinion Barometer, 1st wave 2014

Directvote | Vote Resultats 2012
intention estimates Sit
(in %) (in %Voo\;z; valid| estimates oV | escons
Ciu 145 22.0 35-36 30.7 50
ERC 20.0 21.8 34-35 13.7 21
PSC 6.1 114 14-15 14.4 20
PP 1.6 9.2 12-13 13.0 19
ICV-EUIA 5.0 11.7 14-15 9.9 13
C's 4.0 11.6 14-15 7.6 9
CuUP 6.4 6.6 7-9 3.5 3
others 1.2 3.6 0 5.7
blank vote 5.0 2.1 15
null vote 13
Abstention (“will not vote") 14.8 Turn out: 60%
Undecided 16.9
Do not answer 3.2
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados

Political Opinion Barometer, 1st wave 2014

. Dlregt \(ote Results 2011
intention estimates _
Sit
i id estimates
(in %) (in % over valid %\VV sits
vote)
Ciu 13.2 22.7 14-15 29.4 16
PSC 7.2 16.2 8-9 26.7 14
PP 2.1 125 5-6 20.7 11
ICV-EUIA 5.8 10.3 4 8.1 3
ERC 17.4 19.1 11-12 7.1 3
C's 3.1 6.6 2-3
CUP 34 5.4 1
6.3 0
UPyD 0.3 1.2 0
others 1.0 4.1
blank votes 6.3 1.9 1.9
null votes 1.8
Abstention (“will not vote") 17.1 Turn out: 65%
Undecided 18.1

Do not answer

3.2
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Elections to the European Parliament

Political Opinion Barometer, 1st wave 2014

inltjei:rri?;n Vote estimates Results 2011

(in %) (in %\g\t/:; valid %V

PSC 6.1 16.9 36.0

Ciu 11.3 20.0 22.4

PP 1.9 121 18.0

ERC 144 20.1 9.2

ICV-EUIA 3.9 11.3 6.1

UPyD 0.4 2.2 0.8

C’s 2.7 9.9 04
CUP 1.6

others 11 54 4.2

blank votes 3.7 2.1 2.9
null votes 0.8

Abstention (“will not vote") 16.7 Turn out: 42%

Undecided 30.8
Do not answer 4.6
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